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STATE OF WISCONSIN

LLTCrRL THH WISCOLSIN LIPLOYMENT RELATIONS COMMISSION
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LARRY REITEN and the NOBTHIWLST UNITED
LDUCATORS,

s ee sy en

Complainants,

a3

Case VIII
Ho. 18701 MPP-426
Decision MNo. 13276-A

.

VS,

X

JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1, WINTEER,
Ll AL.,

Respondent.

1 %% #3 es e

Appearances:
- Ir. Tobert Viest, Lxecutive Director, lorthwest United Educators,
appearing on behalf of the Complainants,
I'r. Charlcq Ackerman, Labor Consultant, appearing on behalf of the

" Respondent.

FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIOWS OF LAW AND OPDER

Tne above-named Complainants, having on January 9, 1975, filed a
complaint with the Wisconsin Lmployment Relations Commlsolon, alleging
that the above-named Pespondent has committed a prohibited practice
within the neaning of Section 111.70(3) (a)5 of the Municipal Employment
Felations Act; and the Commission having appointed DUennis P. !MlcGilligan,
a nember of its staff, to act as Lxaminer, to make and issue Findings
of ract, Conclusions of Law and Order as provided in Section 111.07(5)
of the liisconsin umployment Pecace Act; and hearing on said complaint
having been held at liayward, Uisconsin on April 17, 1975 before the
isxaminer; and the Lxaminer having considered the QVLdence and argu-
ments of the parties, and keing fully advised in the premises, makes
and files the following Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order.

FINDINGS OF FACT

L. That Larry Reiten, hereinafter referred to as Complainant
Reiten, is an individual residing at Winter, Wisconsin; and that, at all
times material hereto, Complainant Reiten has been employed by Joint
Zchool listrict tlo. 1, winter, et al., as a public schicol teacher.

2. That Morthwest United Lducators, hereinafter referred to as
Complainant 1iUL, is a labor organlzatlon representing employes for the
purpose of collective bargaining, and has its offices at Rice Lake,
VWisconsin.

3. That Joint School District Ho. 1, Towns of Vinter, Draper,
Ujibwa, lieadowbrook, Radisson, Courderay and Villages of Radisson and
Courderay, Sawyer County and Town of Hubbard, Rusk County, State of
Wisconsin, hereinafter referred to as the Respondent, is a School
District, organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin, with
principal offices at winter, Visconsin.

4, That at all times material hereto, Respondent has recognized
Complainant 1UE as the exclusive bargaining representative for all full-
time cmployes of the vinter School bDistrict engaged in teaching, and
including the classroom teachers, guidance counselors and librarians,
but excluding the following. administrators and principals; non-
instructional porsonnel; office, clerical, raintenance and operation
em»loyes; suustitute teachers, student and/or intern teachers.
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5. That Conplainant iiUL and the Resnondent were signators to
@ collective bargaining eqreement effective from July 1, 1974 until
June 30, 1275 covering wages, hours and conditions of employment of
the employcs in the aforesaid unit; and that said agreement contained
the following provision:

"ELCYION V - Sick Leave, Personal Leave

Sick Leave

Ii. Teachers may ecarn sick leave with a maximum to ten (10)
days prer vear.

B, Sick leave may be accumulated to seventy (70) days.

C. Teachers who take more than their accumulated sick leave

allowance shall have deducted from their pavroll, one day's
pay for each days [sic] absence, as determined by salary and
lengtih of ermnloyment as stipulated on the current contract.

L. fick Leave shall pe defined as personal injury or illness.
Fersonal Leave
. Teacners shall be eligible for three (3) days personal leave

rer year. Such leave is non-accumulative and prior notice
to the administration is required in all situations.

BE. Tie first day of personal leave may be taken by a teacher
without permission from the idministrator. Fermission in
advance of taking personal leave is required for the two
remaining days.

C. Personal leave shall Le defined as leave granted for
events or business that cannot be scheduled at any other
time, and for which the employe's attendance is necessary.
Exanples would be: Court sppearances, IRS hearings,
selective service exams, college exams, etc.”

and that said agreement makes no provision for the final and binding
resolution of disputes concerning its interpretion or application.

6. That Section IV, &, 7 part d of the Written Policy for the
Winter School Board, an agent of the Respondent, states that:

"d. Bick leave shall be defined as personal injury or illness,
and serious illness, injury oxr death in the immediate
family. Irmediate fomily are considered to be husband
or wife, children, parents, parents-in-law, brothers and
sisters or a mewber of the immediate household.”

7. That Complainant !ejten was absent from work on August 28, 29
and 30, 1974, to attend to his father who was 1ll and who died on
August 30, 1974:; that Complainant Deiten was absent from work on
September 3, 1974, to attend his father's funeral; that High School
Principal I'r. William keigan, Complainant Reiten's immediate supexr-
visor and an agent of the Respondent, told Complainant Reiten on
August 28, 1974, that absences to take care of his father would be
considered sick leave; that bListrict Administrator lr. Louils Behrens,
an agent of the Respondent, wrote to Complainant Reiten on November 18,
1274, and agreed that Complainant Reiten's absences had in the past
been treated as sick leave but stated that the contract superseded and
overrode any bLoard policy in conflict with the contract and denied
Complainant ZReiten's request for sick leave; that on liovember 25,

1274, the Board of Lducation of the Respondent acted to consider the
four days of absence by Complainant Deiten for his father's death and
funeral as three days of personal leave and one day of sick leave.

8. 1hat a grievance was filed and processed under the terms

of the collective bargaining agreement; that the Complainants herein
took the position tiiat Complainant Reiten had been denied sick leave
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in violation of the collective bargaining agreement between the
Complainant iIUE and the I'espondent; that said grievance was denied
Ly hespondent; and that the grievance procedures contained in the
collective bhargaining agreement have been exhausted.

un the basis of the apbove and foregoing Findings of Fact, the
Examiner makes the following

CONCLUSIONS OF LA

1. That the Cowplainants exhausted the grievance procedure
established by the collective bargaining agreement Letween Complainant
NUE and the Respondent and, therefore, the Lxaminer will assert the
jurisdiction of the Wisconsin Imployment Relations Commission to
determine the merits of said grievance.

2, that, by the action of its agent, Winter Board of Education,
the Respondent denied Complainant Reiten three days of sick leave in
violation of the terms of the collective bargaining agreement existing
between said Resmondent and Complainant MUE and has violated Section
111.70(3) (a) 5 of the lunicipal Lmployment Relations 7Act.

Upon the basis of tue asbove and foregoing Findings of Fact and
Conclusions of Law, the izaminer makes the following

ORDER

IT IG5 ORDLRED that Fespondent, Joint School District Ho. 1, Viinter
et al., its officers and agents shall immediately:

1. Cease and desist from refusing to adhere to the terms of
the collective baroaining agreement between the parties
effective from July 1, 1974 until June 30, 1975.

2. Uake the following affirmative action which the undersigned
finds will effectuate the purposes of the lMunicipal
mmplovment Relations Act:

(a) GRANT the Complainant, Larry Reiten, three days' sick
leave for those days wnhich he took leave to attend to
" his father's illness and which the Respondent Board
treated as personal leave.

(b) PAY the Complainant, Larry Ieiten, at his pro-rated
aaily rate for the three personal leave davs that he
hes been denied as a result of the Respondent Board's
action.

(c) wtotify all emploves, by posting in conspicuous places on
its premises where notices to employes are usually posted,
copies of the notice attached hereto and marked "Zppendix
A", That notice shall be signed by Respondent, and
shall be posted immediately upon receipt of a copy of
this Order and shall remain posted for thirty (30) days
thereafter. Ilicasonable steps shall be taken by the
Lmspondent to insure that said notices are not altered,
defaced or covered by other material.
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(d)

Hotify the Visconsin bmployment ielations Commission, in

in writing, within twenty (20) days following the date
of this Crder, as to what steps have been taken to
comply herewith,

. . e,
Dated at jladison, Wisconsin this.mﬂyq;day of July, 1975.

WISCOUSIL EMPLOYMERT RELATIONS COMMISSION

Qﬁ’mw@ 4 q/& e X(

e, r&..... I
Dennis P. lcGilligan, Ex }uner
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APPLNDIX “nv

NOTICE TO ALL LIfPLOYLS

Pursuant to an Order of an Examiner of the Wisconsin Fimployment
Relations Commission, and in order to effectuate the policies of the
Municipal bmploynent Relations Act, we hereby notify our employes
that:

1. vio WILL grant Larry Reiten three days' sick leave for
those deys which he took leave to attend to his father's
illness and pay Larry Reiten, at his pro-rated daily rate
for the three personal leave days that le was denied as a
result of the Vinter Board of Lkducation's action on Nov-
enber 25, 1974.

2. Wi WILL comply with all of the terms of the 1974-1975 col-
+ lective bargainino agreement, including Article V therein,
which provides for sick leave and personal leave.

Dated this day of , 1975.

By

Joint School District No. 1,
Winter, et al.
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DEIODAUDUN ACCOIPAWEING FIIIDILES OF TACT,
CONCLUSIONS OF LAY JD ORDLE .

‘he complaint alleges that the Fespondent violated the 1974-1975
collective bargaining agreement between the Bespondent and the Com--
plainant UUE, by not ¢ranting sick leave to Complainant eiten. The
frariner held a hearing on Aypril 17, 1975. Comnlainant UL filed
@ brief on July 8, 1975. nDespondent did not file a brief.

POSIVICH O WUl CONMPLALNIIMG:

on January 9, 1975, Conplainants filed a cormyplaint with the Com-
rission alleoing:

‘0. That the lesnondent Joint School District Mo. 1,
Jinter ot al. violated Tisconsin “tatutes 111.70 (3) (a) 5
Ly not conplying witlh the collective Largaining agreenent
in that said Fespondent lLias refused to grant sick leave as pro-
vided in Cccticen v, nart DY T

Complainants argua that Jection Vv, part D of the collective bargeining
agreeient provides for sick leave for vorsonal injury or illness as in
Conwplainant Feiten's case. Complainants also point to the written
policy of the linter Board of Lducation which states in Section Iv, A,
7, pert d that. :

"d. Sick leave shall be defined as personal injury or illness,
and sericus illness, injury or death in the immediate
fanily. Irmediote family are considered to ke husband
or wife, children, parents, parents-in-law, bLrothers

aud sisters or a nember of the iwmmediate household.®

Conplainants argue in addition to the above that the past practice
of the Respondent has beor to grant sick leave for illness and death
in the ilwediate family.

Complainants vould have the iLxaminer find the Respondent guilty
of violating thc collective bargaining agreement and Section 111.70
(3) (@) 5 and ask that the Respondent be required to grant the sick leave
and reimoursc Complainant Leiten at his pro-rated daily rate for the
personal leave cays he was denied as a result of the Board action.
Complainants slso ask that as a result of the blatant action by the
board, the Liaminer award cxpenses in the processing of the complaint
and an additional $500.00 to the Complainants for damages incurred.

POSTITICGEH OF TLDE RESPONDLN L':

The Fescondent argues that the contract does not provide sick
lcave for Complainant Reiten's absences to take care of his ill father,
and the language of the contract should take precedence over any past
practice or Loard policy to the contrary.

Fespoindent would have the Ixaminer deny and dismiss the complaint.

EXHADETION O GRIEVANCE PROCLDURD:

the cuestion of whother the Comnlainants herein exhausted all
steps of the grievance procedure must first be determined, for, if it
iz decided that Conplainants failed to exhaust all steps of the
grievance procedure, the lLxaminer would refuse to assert the juris-
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diction of the Cormission. 1/ The matter was not contested at the
hearing and, es noted in the Tindings of Fact, the contract did not
contain procedures for final and hinding arbitration. The Complainauts
did, in fact, exhaust all steps of the grievance procedure. Therefore,
the Uzaminer has asserted the jurisdiction of the Commission to determine
the merite of said grievance.

CULSTANTIVE ISSUL:

s noted above, the primary issue herein is whether Respondent
breached its collective bardaining agreerment with Complainant WNUZX,
when it denied Complainant Lieiten three days' sicl leave to attend
to his father, who vas ill, and instead make him take personal leave.
The Lxaminer would agree with the Respondent's contention that if the
language of a contract is clear and uneguivocal, one generally will
not give it a meaning other than that exnressed. However, where the
contract language is ambicuous and subject to differing interpretations,
one lools to custom or past practice of the parties to determine its
proper meaning.

bection V, part D of the contract defines sick ‘leave as personal
injury or illness. The Iespondent argues that this means injury or
illness to the employe, not to some other person as described in the
Loard policy or practices in the past and thus Couwplainant Reiten does
not qualify for cick leave under the terms of the contract. The Com-
plainents argue that Ieiten was sufficiently ill and distraucht in
attending to his Father's illness and subsequent death that he
gqualified under the definition of sick leave provided in the contract
and which, Compleinants add, is consistent with the Board policy and
practice in the nmatter.

The Ixaminer finds the language of fection V, part D to be
anbiguous and sulject to differing interpretations. 7The Examiner
turns to past »practice to give meaning to the above ambiguous contract
lanqguage. ot this point, the respondent's case nust fail. It is un-
controverted that past practice of the Ylinter Board of Lducation, as
agent for the lwspondent has been to grant sick leave for illness and
death in the irnaediate fanily. This practice is stated in the Board's
cwn written policy in Section IV, A, 7, part & as noted above. The
Nespondent abandoned bLoth past practice and pelicy in denying Cowplain-
ant Teiten sick leave because it felt the language of the contract
permitted it deo so. The Luxaminer finds the Xespondent incorrectly
relied on the language of the contract to support its position.

Mecordingly, the ireardner finds that the Lespondent has violated
Section V of the 1974-1975 collective barcaining agreement Ly failing
to grant Cenplainaunt Deiten three days' sick leave, and instead of
reguiring hin to talie personsl leave. In view of the above, the Lxawminer
finds that the Respondent taereby has cormitted a prohibited practice
in violation of Scction 111.70(3) (a)5 of the Iunicipal Employment
Relations Jl.ct.

In the complaint, Cormlainants reguest that the Ixaminer order
the hespyondent to rainmburse Complainants for sll expenses incurred in
the preparastion, filing and processing of this complaint. In their

brief, Complainants request an additional $500.00 for damages incurred.

1/ Leke 1ills Joint #clhiool District rie. 1 (11529-1) 7/73; OQostburg

Joint mcheol Tdstrict no. I (11196-A) 11/72.
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it hise never been the

where the parties
approvriate. 2/ The Lxariner finds nothing

warranting an exception to or wodification

fore, the request for expenses and damages

- . . v , .
Dated at Madison, Uisconsin thiszs 2G4,

WISCONSIN LMPLOYMENT

—— -*A

Denn

Cormission's policy to order a party
(prevailing or nonprevailing) to pay any such

Lhave agreed in advance that

costs or fues elcept
sucin remedy 1is

in the instant case
of that approach. There-

has been denied.
day of July, 1975.

RELATIOUS COMMISSION

}fazorez £ ﬁdlﬁ( =

s P, lcGilligan, Lxgfiner

Lee, e.g., YMonona CGrove Joint Schiool District lo. 4, (llol4-a, b)
7/73, United Contractors, Irc. (12053-2, b) 12/73, Rkice Lake
fchool Tistrict (12756-71) 127/74.
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